

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

goeasy Ltd.

(Unaudited)

September 30, 2017

goeasy Ltd.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	As At September 30, 2017	As At December 31, 2016
ASSETS		
Cash	22,368	24,928
Amounts receivable	13,025	7,857
Prepaid expenses	4,175	1,909
Consumer loans receivable (note 5)	458,914	354,499
Lease assets	50,900	55,288
Property and equipment	15,917	16,103
Deferred tax assets (note 14)	2,453	6,856
Intangible assets	16,034	14,312
Goodwill	21,310	21,310
TOTAL ASSETS	605,096	503,062
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	38,679	31,879
Income taxes payable	9,083	2,874
Dividends payable (note 8)	2,421	1,666
Deferred lease inducements	1,172	1,506
Unearned revenue	5,662	5,204
Provisions	442	608
Term loan (note 6)	276,614	263,294
Convertible debentures (note 7)	46,937	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES	381,010	307,031
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (note 8)	85,307	82,598
Contributed surplus (note 7, 10)	13,894	9,943
Accumulated other comprehensive income	902	880
Retained earnings	123,983	102,610
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	224,086	196,031
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	605,096	503,062

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

On behalf of the Board:



David Ingram
Director



Donald K. Johnson
Director

goeasy Ltd.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except earnings per share)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
REVENUE				
Interest income	46,011	35,776	126,064	101,305
Lease revenue	32,224	33,825	98,609	104,017
Other	25,475	18,187	71,965	50,889
	103,710	87,788	296,638	256,211
Other income (note 9)	-	-	-	3,000
EXPENSES BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION				
Salaries and benefits	26,355	22,761	75,970	68,543
Stock-based compensation (note 10)	1,764	1,134	4,096	3,133
Advertising and promotion	3,930	2,595	13,794	9,215
Bad debts	17,729	14,037	49,019	39,732
Occupancy	8,352	8,334	24,968	24,543
Other expenses (note 11)	8,940	7,656	27,092	21,402
Transaction advisory costs (note 12)	-	5,308	-	6,382
	67,070	61,825	194,939	172,950
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION				
Depreciation of lease assets	10,039	10,854	30,981	33,441
Depreciation of property and equipment	1,389	1,592	4,044	4,401
Amortization of intangible assets	1,288	1,073	3,731	3,078
	12,716	13,519	38,756	40,920
Total operating expenses	79,786	75,344	233,695	213,870
Operating income	23,924	12,444	62,943	45,341
Finance costs (note 13)	7,465	5,411	19,868	15,346
Income before income taxes	16,459	7,033	43,075	29,995
Income tax expense (recovery) (note 14)				
Current	4,938	2,090	9,075	9,317
Deferred	(85)	11	3,234	(2,029)
	4,853	2,101	12,309	7,288
Net income	11,606	4,932	30,766	22,707
Basic earnings per share (note 15)	0.86	0.37	2.28	1.67
Diluted earnings per share (note 15)	0.81	0.36	2.17	1.63

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

goeasy Ltd.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited)

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Net income	11,606	4,932	30,766	22,707
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Change in foreign currency translation reserve	(30)	18	(57)	(137)
Transfer of realized translation losses	79	-	79	-
Comprehensive income	11,655	4,950	30,788	22,570

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited)

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Total Capital	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total Shareholders' Equity
Balance, December 31, 2016	82,598	9,943	92,541	102,610	880	196,031
Common shares issued	3,245	(1,685)	1,560	-	-	1,560
Equity component of convertible debentures issued (note 7)	-	3,220	3,220	-	-	3,220
Stock-based compensation (note 10)	-	4,096	4,096	-	-	4,096
Shares withheld related to net share settlement	-	(1,680)	(1,680)	-	-	(1,680)
Shares purchased for cancellation (note 8)	(536)	-	(536)	(2,159)	-	(2,695)
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	30,766	22	30,788
Dividends (note 8)	-	-	-	(7,234)	-	(7,234)
Balance, September 30, 2017	85,307	13,894	99,201	123,983	902	224,086
Balance, December 31, 2015	81,725	9,852	91,577	83,513	969	176,059
Common shares issued	3,503	(3,380)	123	-	-	123
Stock-based compensation (note 10)	-	2,285	2,285	-	-	2,285
Shares purchased for cancellation (note 8)	(2,684)	-	(2,684)	(5,253)	-	(7,937)
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	22,707	(137)	22,570
Dividends (note 8)	-	-	-	(5,034)	-	(5,034)
Balance, September 30, 2016	82,544	8,757	91,301	95,933	832	188,066

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

goeasy Ltd.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net income	11,606	4,932	30,766	22,707
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash	-	-	-	-
Depreciation of lease assets	10,039	10,854	30,981	33,441
Depreciation of property and equipment	1,389	1,592	4,044	4,401
Amortization of intangible assets	1,288	1,073	3,731	3,078
Stock-based compensation (note 10)	1,764	286	4,096	2,285
Bad debts expense	17,729	14,037	49,019	39,732
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense (note 14)	(85)	11	3,234	(2,029)
Other income (note 9)	-	-	-	(3,000)
Gain on sale of assets	(905)	-	(1,772)	(1,540)
	42,825	32,785	124,099	99,075
Net change in other operating assets and liabilities (note 16)	12,128	8,273	5,533	14,840
Net issuance of consumer loans receivable	(66,999)	(31,138)	(153,434)	(92,661)
Cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(12,046)	9,920	(23,802)	21,254
INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Purchase of lease assets	(8,386)	(8,619)	(27,949)	(27,959)
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,609)	(434)	(4,239)	(2,507)
Purchase of intangible assets	(2,417)	(984)	(5,453)	(3,790)
Proceeds on sale of investment (note 9)	-	-	-	3,000
Proceeds on sale of assets	1,856	-	3,531	2,532
Cash used in investing activities	(10,556)	(10,037)	(34,110)	(28,724)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Advances of term loan	482	12,730	13,320	38,355
Net change in convertible debentures (note 7)	806	-	51,325	-
Payment of common share dividends (note 8)	(2,398)	(1,677)	(6,478)	(4,708)
Issuance of common shares	1,253	19	1,560	123
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of equity awards	-	-	(1,680)	-
Purchase of common shares for cancellation (note 8)	(1)	(1,694)	(2,695)	(7,937)
Cash provided by financing activities	142	9,378	55,352	25,833
Net (decrease) increase in cash during the period	(22,460)	9,261	(2,560)	18,363
Cash, beginning of period	44,828	20,491	24,928	11,389
Cash, end of period	22,368	29,752	22,368	29,752

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

goeasy Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

goeasy Ltd. [the “Parent Company”] was incorporated under the laws of the province of Alberta, Canada by Certificate and Articles of Incorporation dated December 14, 1990 and was continued as a corporation in the province of Ontario pursuant to Articles of Continuance dated July 22, 1993. The Parent Company has common shares listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange [the “TSX”] under the symbol “GSY” and its head office is located in Mississauga, Ontario, Canada.

The Parent Company, and all of the companies that it controls [collectively referred to as “goeasy” or the “Company”], is a leading full-service provider of goods and alternative financial services that improve the lives of everyday Canadians. The principal operating activities of the Company include: i) providing loans and other financial services to consumers; and ii) leasing household products to consumers.

The Company operates in two reportable segments: easyfinancial and easyhome. As at September 30, 2017, the Company operated 220 easyfinancial locations (including 42 kiosks within easyhome stores) and 171 easyhome stores (including 29 franchises and one consolidated franchise location). As at December 31, 2016, the Company operated 208 easyfinancial locations (including 46 kiosks within easyhome stores) and 176 easyhome stores (including 28 franchises and 2 consolidated franchise locations).

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Parent Company and all of the companies that it controls. goeasy Ltd. controls an entity: i) when it has the power to direct the activities of the entity that have the most significant impact on the entity’s risks and/or returns; ii) where it is exposed to significant risks and/or returns arising from the entity; and iii) where it is able to use its power to affect the risks and/or returns to which it is exposed. This includes all wholly-owned subsidiaries and certain special purpose entities [“SPEs”] where goeasy Ltd. has control, but does not have ownership of a majority of voting rights.

As at September 30, 2017, the Parent Company’s principal subsidiaries were:

- RTO Asset Management Inc.
- easyfinancial Services Inc.
- easyhome U.S. Ltd.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 1, 2017.

Statement of Compliance with IFRS

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017 were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards [“IAS”] 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, using the same accounting policies as those used in the Company’s most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the disclosures included in the Company’s audited annual consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read together with the audited annual consolidated financial statements.

goeasy Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

3. ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING STANDARD

Amendments to IFRS 2, *Share-based Payment*

On June 20, 2016, the International Accounting Standards Board ["IASB"] issued amendments to IFRS 2, *Share-based Payment* ["IFRS 2"], which provided clarifications to the classification and measurement of share-based payment transactions. Under the previous requirements of IFRS 2, where a company issued equity instruments to employees and intended to settle such instruments by withholding a certain number of those equity instruments equal to the monetary value of the employee's tax obligation, such a transaction would be divided into an equity-settled component and a cash-settled component. These amendments permitted the settlement of such instruments to be entirely classified as equity-settled, if certain conditions were met.

The effective date of the amendments was January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. On January 1, 2017, the Company early-adopted and applied, for the first time, the amendments to IFRS 2.

4. STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*

The Company will be required to adopt IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ["IFRS 9"], for years beginning on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 9 introduces a new expected loss impairment model which will replace the existing incurred loss impairment model under IAS 39.

Under IAS 39, a collective allowance for loan loss is recorded on those loans, or groups of loans, where a loss event has occurred but has not been reported, as at, or prior to, the balance sheet date. An incurred but not reported loss event provides objective evidence to establish an allowance for loan loss against such loans. IAS 39 prohibited recognizing any allowance for loan losses expected in future if a loss event has not occurred.

Under IFRS 9, credit losses that are expected to transpire in future years irrespective of whether the loss event has occurred or not as at the balance sheet date, will need to be provided for. Under IFRS 9, the Company will be required to assess and segment its loan portfolio into performing, under-performing and non-performing categories as at each date of the statement of financial position. Loans will be categorized as under-performing if there has been a deterioration in the loans credit quality. Loans will be categorized as non-performing if there is objective evidence that such loans will likely charge off in the future. For performing loans, the Company will record an allowance for loan losses equal to the expected losses on that group of loans over the ensuing twelve months. For under-performing and non-performing loans, the Company will record an allowance for loan losses equal to the expected losses on those groups of loans over their remaining life. Ultimately, the expected credit loss will be calculated based on the probability weighted expected cash collected shortfall against the carrying value of the loan and will consider reasonable and supportable information about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future events and economic conditions that may impact the credit profile of the loans.

It is important to note that the adoption of IFRS 9 in 2018 will not directly impact the net charge-off rate of the Company's consumer loans receivable portfolio which will be driven by borrowers' credit profile and behaviour. The Company will continue to write off customer balances that are delinquent greater than 90 days. Likewise, the cash flows used in and generated by the Company's consumer loans receivable portfolio will not be impacted by the adoption of IFRS 9 as the

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

periodic increase in the allowance for loan losses as a result of growth in the consumer loans receivable is a non-cash item.

The Company has established a project team for the transition to IFRS 9 which includes senior stakeholders from the Company's Risk and Finance groups with senior executive oversight. The key responsibilities of the project team include defining IFRS 9 risk methodology and accounting policy, identifying data and system requirements, and developing an appropriate governance framework. The analytical work required to support the Company's transition to IFRS 9 is in the process of being finalized and approved.

The Company's current allowance for loan losses, as determined under IAS 39, as a percentage of the ending gross consumer loans receivable equals approximately 6.1%. The Company's project team estimates that implementing the requirements of IFRS 9 would result in an increase to this percentage of between 2.5% and 3.5%, assuming the composition and credit performance of the Company's consumer loans receivable portfolio as at September 30, 2017. This increase in the allowance for loan losses is not indicative of a change in the expected recovery value of underlying loans receivable after charge-offs but rather a function of extending the allowance for loan losses to provide for expected future losses for a period greater than the five months currently provided for.

All figures reported above with respect to the expected impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 are highly preliminary and are subject to change and adjustment as the Corporation's transition to IFRS 9 is completed.

The Company is on track to finalize its analytical and systems work and complete the implementation of IFRS 9 within the required timeframe.

IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

The Company will be required to adopt IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* ["IFRS 15"], which clarifies the principles for recognizing revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 is required to be applied for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2018, and is to be applied retrospectively.

The Company completed its review of IFRS 15 and determined that additional revenue disclosures will be required, however the new standard will not result in any material financial adjustments on its consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 16, *Leases*

The Company will be required to adopt IFRS 16, *Leases* ["IFRS 16"], which is the IASB's replacement of IAS 17. IFRS 16 will require lessees to recognize a lease liability that reflects future lease payments and a "right-of-use asset" for most lease contracts. IFRS 16 is required to be applied for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted, but only in conjunction with the adoption of IFRS 15. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of this standard.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

5. CONSUMER LOANS RECEIVABLE

Consumer loans receivable represented amounts advanced to customers. Loan terms generally ranged from 9 to 60 months.

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Gross consumer loans receivable	473,063	370,517
Interest receivable from consumer loans	5,495	4,753
Unamortized deferred acquisition costs	9,411	2,685
Allowance for loan losses	(29,055)	(23,456)
	458,914	354,499
Current	195,606	153,600
Non-current	263,308	200,899
	458,914	354,499

An aging analysis of gross consumer loans receivable past due is as follows:

	September 30, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	\$	% of total loans	\$	% of total loans
1 - 30 days	11,613	2.5%	13,468	3.6%
31 - 44 days	2,834	0.6%	2,712	0.7%
45 - 60 days	2,372	0.5%	2,366	0.6%
61 - 90 days	3,766	0.8%	3,094	0.8%
	20,585	4.4%	21,640	5.7%

The changes in the allowance for loan losses are summarized below:

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017	Year Ended December 31, 2016
Balance, beginning of the period	23,456	18,465
Net amounts written off against allowance	(43,420)	(50,677)
Increase due to lending and collection activities	49,019	55,668
Balance, end of the period	29,055	23,456

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

6. CREDIT FACILITIES

The Company's credit facilities consisted of a \$280.0 million term loan and a \$20.0 million revolving operating facility. \$280.0 million of the term loan was drawn as at September 30, 2017. Borrowings under the term loan bore interest at the Canadian Bankers' Acceptance rate plus 699 bps with a 799 bps floor, while borrowings under the revolving operating facility bore interest at the lender's prime rate plus 175 to 275 bps depending on the Company's debt to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ["EBITDA"] ratio. The Company's term loan and revolving operating facility expire on October 4, 2019 and are secured by a first charge over substantially all assets of the Company.

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Revolving operating facility	-	-
Amounts borrowed under term loan	280,000	267,500
Accrued interest on term loan	1,913	1,733
Unamortized deferred financing costs	(5,299)	(5,939)
Term loan	276,614	263,294

As at September 30, 2017, the Company's interest rates under the term loan and revolving operating facility were 8.31% and 5.45%, respectively.

The financial covenants of the credit facility were as follows:

Financial covenant	Requirements	September 30, 2017
Total debt to EBITDA ratio	< 3.50	3.15
Total debt to tangible net worth ratio	< 1.60	1.50
Adjusted EBITDA for preceding 12 months (consolidated)	> 80,500	89,613

The financial covenant requirements described above adjust each quarter as per the lending agreement and were based on accommodating the Company's financial forecast over these periods. As at September 30, 2017, the Company was in compliance with all of its financial covenants under its lending agreements.

Subsequent refinancing

On November 1, 2017, the Company completed an offering of USD \$325 million senior unsecured notes, due 2022 with a US dollar coupon rate of 7.875% ("the Notes").

Concurrently, the Company entered into a currency swap agreement (the "Currency Swap") to fix the foreign currency exchange rate for the proceeds from the offering and for all required payments of principal and interest under the Notes. Through the Currency Swap, the Company established an exchange rate of 1.2890, effectively hedging the obligation under

goeasy Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

the Notes to \$418.9 million at a Canadian dollar interest rate of 7.84%.

Also concurrently, the Company entered into new senior secured \$110 million revolving credit facility maturing in 2020 (the "Senior Secured Credit Facility). The Senior Secured Credit Facility bears interest at either Canadian Bankers' Acceptance rate plus 450 bps or the lender's prime rate plus 350.

The Company used the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes to refinance the existing term loan and to pay fees and expenses of the offering of the Notes. The Company intends to use the remainder of the proceeds from the sale of Notes and the funds available under the Senior Secured Credit Facility to expand its consumer loan portfolio and for general corporate purposes.

As a result of repaying the existing term loan, the Company will incur an early repayment penalty and will write-off the remaining unamortized deferred financing costs. The Company expects to recognize a one-time before tax charge of \$8.2 million in the fourth quarter of 2017.

7. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

In June 2017, the Company issued \$53.0 million of 5.75% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures, with interest payable semi-annually on January 31 and July 31 each year and commencing on January 31, 2018 [the "Debentures"]. The Debentures mature on July 31, 2022, and are convertible at the holder's option into common shares of the Company at a conversion price of \$44.00 per share.

On and after July 31, 2020, and prior to July 31, 2021, the Debentures may be redeemed in whole or in part from time to time and with proper notice by the Company, provided that the volume-weighted average trading price of the common shares on the TSX for the 20 consecutive trading days prior to the 5th trading day before redemption notification date was not less than 125% of the conversion price. On or after July 31, 2021, the Company may redeem with proper notice the convertible debentures for the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest.

On the date of issuance, the gross proceeds of \$53.0 million were first allocated to the debt component of the Debentures by discounting the future principal and interest payments at the rate of interest prevailing at the date of issue for a similar non-convertible debt instrument. The difference between the gross proceeds and the debt component, or residual value, was then allocated to contributed surplus within shareholders' equity. A deferred tax liability arose from the temporary difference between the carrying value of the liability and its tax basis. Transaction costs were allocated to the debt and equity components on a pro-rata basis.

goeasy Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

The allocation of the gross proceeds on the issuance of the convertible debentures is as follows:

	Liability component of Debenture	Equity component of Debenture	Net Book Value September 30, 2017	Net Book Value December 31, 2016
Debentures	48,342	4,658	53,000	-
Transaction costs	(2,797)	(270)	(3,067)	-
Net proceeds	45,545	4,388	49,933	-
Deferred taxes	-	(1,168)	(1,168)	-
Accretion in carrying value of debenture liability	381	-	381	-
Accrued interest	1,011	-	1,011	-
	46,937	3,220	50,157	-

As at September 30, 2017, the Debentures remained fully outstanding.

8. SHARE CAPITAL

Common Shares Issued and Outstanding

The changes in common shares issued and outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017		Year Ended December 31, 2016	
	# of shares (in 000's)	\$	# of shares (in 000's)	\$
Balance, beginning of the period	13,325	82,598	13,411	81,725
Exercise of stock options	150	1,849	9	106
Exercise of RSUs	58	1,315	337	3,365
Shares purchased for cancellation	(85)	(537)	(436)	(2,684)
Dividend reinvestment plan	3	82	4	86
Balance, end of the period	13,451	85,307	13,325	82,598

Dividends on Common Shares

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, the Company paid dividends of \$2.4 million or \$0.18 per share and \$6.5 million or \$0.485 per share, respectively. For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2016, the Company paid dividends of \$1.7 million or \$0.125 per share and \$4.7 million or \$0.35 per share, respectively. On February 15, 2017, the Company increased the dividend rate by 44% from \$0.125 per share to \$0.18 per share. On August 1, 2017 the Company declared a dividend of \$0.18 per share to shareholders of record on September 29, 2017, payable on October 13, 2017. The dividend paid on October 13, 2017 was \$2.4 million.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

Shares Purchased for Cancellation

During the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, the Company purchased and cancelled nil and 85,388, respectively of its common shares on the open market at an average price of \$31.53 for a total cost of \$2.7 million pursuant to a normal course issuer bid. During the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2016, the Company purchased and cancelled 94,500 and 435,800, respectively of its common shares on the open market at an average price of \$17.92 and \$18.19, respectively, at a total cost of \$1.7 million and \$7.9 million respectively.

9. OTHER INCOME

On June 30, 2016, the Company sold its minority interest in a provider of credit remediation products for cash proceeds of \$3.0 million. The shares were acquired by the Company during the start-up phase of this company and the net book value of those shares was nil.

10. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

Share Option Plan

On May 3, 2017, the Company's shareholders approved a resolution to amend the share option plan to change the maximum number of common shares issuable from treasury under the share option plan from 2,038,000 to such number which represents 6% of the issued and outstanding common shares from time to time.

Under the Company's share option plan, options to purchase common shares may be granted by the Board of Directors to directors, officers and employees. During the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, the Company granted nil and 238,088 options, respectively (2016 – nil for both periods). For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, the Company recorded an expense of \$165 and \$437, respectively (2016 – \$103 and \$336, respectively) in stock-based compensation expense in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of income, with a corresponding adjustment to contributed surplus.

Restricted Share Unit ["RSU"] Plan

On May 3, 2017, the Company's shareholders approved a resolution to amend the RSU Plan to change the maximum number of common shares issuable from treasury under the RSU Plan from 1,165,000 to such number which represents 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares from time to time.

During the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, the Company granted 17,800 and 185,473 RSUs, respectively (2016 – 5,000 and 326,860, respectively) to employees of the Company under its RSU Plan. RSUs are granted at fair market value at the grant date and generally vest at the end of a three-year period based on long-term targets. For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, \$1,434 and \$3,204, respectively (2016 – \$897 and \$2,372, respectively) was recorded as an expense in stock-based compensation expense in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of income. For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, an additional 3,150 and 7,430 RSUs, respectively (2016 – 3,377 and 8,584 RSUs, respectively) were granted as a result of dividends payable.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

Deferred Share Unit [“DSU”] Plan

During the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, the Company granted 4,792 and 13,026 DSUs, respectively (2016 – 5,086 and 18,547 DSUs, respectively) to directors under its DSU Plan. DSUs are granted at fair market value at the grant date and vest immediately upon grant. For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, \$165 and \$454, respectively (2016 – \$134 and \$425, respectively) was recorded as stock-based compensation expense under the DSU Plan in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of income. Additionally, for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, 975 and 2,468 DSUs, respectively (2016 – 1,235 and 3,412 DSUs, respectively) were granted as a result of dividends payable.

11. OTHER EXPENSES

In the normal course of its operations, the Company periodically sells select lease portfolios and other assets. For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, other expenses included net gains realized on the sale of lease portfolios and other assets of \$1,003 and \$1,942, respectively (2016 – nil and \$1,540, respectively).

12. TRANSACTION ADVISORY COSTS

During the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2016, the Company incurred \$5,308 and \$6,382, respectively, in transaction advisory costs to analyze, arrange financing and submit a bid for a potential strategic acquisition. The acquisition was ultimately not completed by the Company.

13. FINANCE COSTS

Included in finance costs in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of income was interest expense, amortization of deferred financing costs and accretion expense on both the credit facilities and the convertible debentures as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Interest expense	6,501	4,897	17,671	13,857
Amortization of deferred financing costs and accretion expense	964	514	2,197	1,489
	7,465	5,411	19,868	15,346

goeasy Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

14. INCOME TAXES

The Company's income tax provision was determined as follows:

	Nine Months Ended	
	September 30,	September 30,
	2017	2016
Combined basic federal and provincial income tax rates	27.3%	27.4%
Expected income tax expense	11,773	8,215
Non-deductible expenses	296	115
U.S. and SPE results not tax effected	669	105
Effect of capital gains on sale of assets and investments	(224)	(675)
Other	(205)	(472)
	12,309	7,288

The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets are as follows:

	September 30,	December 31,
	2017	2016
Tax cost of lease assets and property and equipment in excess of net book value	512	(1,817)
Amounts receivable and provisions	1,465	7,090
Deferred salary arrangements	1,523	1,368
Unearned revenue	396	501
Financing fees	(237)	(286)
Equity component of convertible debentures	(1,206)	-
	2,453	6,856

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

15. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share amounts were calculated by dividing the net income for the year by the weighted average number of ordinary shares and DSUs outstanding. DSUs were included in the calculation of the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding as these units vest upon grant.

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Net income	11,606	4,932	30,766	22,707
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (in 000's)	13,522	13,496	13,517	13,589
Basic earnings per ordinary share	0.86	0.37	2.28	1.67

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, 156,631 and 151,468 DSUs respectively (2016 – 145,017 and 162,453, respectively) were included in the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding.

Diluted Earnings Per Share

Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilutive effect that could occur if additional common shares were assumed to be issued under securities or instruments that may entitle their holders to obtain common shares in the future. Dilution could occur through the exercise of stock options, the exercise of RSUs, or the exercise of the conversion option of the convertible debentures. The number of additional shares for inclusion in the diluted earnings per share calculation was determined using the treasury stock method. For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, the convertible debentures were dilutive. Therefore diluted earnings per share is calculated based on a fully diluted net income (adjusted for the after tax financing cost associated with the convertible debentures) and including the shares to which those debentures could be converted.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Net income	11,606	4,932	30,766	22,707
After tax impact of convertible debentures	761	-	1,017	-
Fully diluted net income	12,367	4,932	31,783	22,707
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (in 000's)	13,522	13,496	13,517	13,589
Dilutive effect of stock-based compensation (in 000's)	521	358	567	330
Dilutive effect of convertible debentures (in 000's)	1,204	-	535	-
Weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding (in 000's)	15,247	13,854	14,619	13,919
Dilutive earnings per ordinary share	0.81	0.36	2.17	1.63

16. NET CHANGE IN OTHER OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The net change in other operating assets and liabilities was as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Amounts receivable	385	(780)	(5,168)	1,336
Prepaid expenses	(932)	(557)	(2,266)	(693)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,134	10,076	6,800	11,901
Income taxes payable	6,394	(482)	6,209	2,037
Deferred lease inducements	(110)	(110)	(334)	(350)
Unearned revenue	251	28	458	658
Provisions	6	98	(166)	(49)
	12,128	8,273	5,533	14,840

goeasy Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

Supplemental disclosures in respect of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of cash flows comprised the following:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Income taxes paid	755	3,472	5,077	8,184
Income taxes refunded	2,211	900	2,211	904
Interest paid	4,678	4,917	15,587	13,919
Interest received	44,978	35,552	125,440	100,529

17. CONTINGENCIES

The Company was involved in various legal matters arising in the ordinary course of business. The resolution of these matters is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position, financial performance or cash flows.

The Company has agreed to indemnify its directors and officers and particular employees in accordance with the Company's policies. The Company maintains insurance policies that may provide coverage against certain claims.

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Recognition and Measurement of Financial Instruments

The Company classified its financial instruments as follows:

Financial Instruments	Measurement	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Cash	Fair value	22,368	24,928
Amounts receivable	Amortized cost	13,025	7,857
Consumer loans receivable	Amortized cost	458,914	354,499
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	38,679	31,879
Term loan	Amortized cost	276,614	263,294
Convertible debentures	Amortized cost	46,937	-

Fair Value Measurement

All assets and liabilities for which fair value was measured or disclosed in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that was significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

The hierarchy required the use of observable market data when available. The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company's financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost as at September 30, 2017:

	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Amounts receivable	13,025	-	-	13,025
Consumer loans receivable	458,914	-	-	458,914
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	38,679	-	-	38,679
Term loan	276,614	-	-	276,614
Convertible debentures	46,937	-	-	46,937

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2, or Level 3 during the period.

19. SEGMENTED REPORTING

For management purposes, the Company had two reportable segments: easyfinancial and easyhome.

General and administrative expenses directly related to the Company's business segments were included as operating expenses for those segments. All other general and administrative expenses were reported separately as part of Corporate. Management assessed the performance based on segment operating income (loss). The following tables summarize the relevant information for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017	easyfinancial	easyhome	Corporate	Total
Revenue	69,728	33,982	-	103,710
Total operating expenses before depreciation and amortization	39,815	17,713	9,542	67,070
Depreciation and amortization	1,772	10,706	238	12,716
Segment operating income (loss)	28,141	5,563	(9,780)	23,924
Finance costs	-	-	7,465	7,465
Income (loss) before income taxes	28,141	5,563	(17,245)	16,459

goeasy Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

Three Months Ended September 30, 2016	easyfinancial	easyhome	Corporate	Total
Revenue	52,648	35,140	-	87,788
Total operating expenses before depreciation and amortization and transaction advisory costs	30,011	18,369	8,137	56,517
Transaction advisory costs	-	-	5,308	5,308
Depreciation and amortization	1,652	11,705	162	13,519
Segment operating income (loss)	20,985	5,066	(13,607)	12,444
Finance costs	-	-	5,411	5,411
Income (loss) before income taxes	20,985	5,066	(19,018)	7,033

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017	easyfinancial	easyhome	Corporate	Total
Revenue	193,391	103,247	-	296,638
Total operating expenses before depreciation and amortization	114,164	54,376	26,399	194,939
Depreciation and amortization	5,187	32,853	716	38,756
Segment operating income (loss)	74,040	16,018	(27,115)	62,943
Finance costs	-	-	19,868	19,868
Income (loss) before income taxes	74,040	16,018	(46,983)	43,075

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016	easyfinancial	easyhome	Corporate	Total
Revenue	148,077	108,134	-	256,211
Other income	-	-	3,000	3,000
Total operating expenses before depreciation and amortization and transaction advisory costs	88,071	56,464	22,033	166,568
Transaction advisory costs	-	-	6,382	6,382
Depreciation and amortization	4,804	35,626	490	40,920
Segment operating income (loss)	55,202	16,044	(25,905)	45,341
Finance costs	-	-	15,346	15,346
Income (loss) before income taxes	55,202	16,044	(41,251)	29,995

goeasy Ltd.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except where otherwise indicated)

For the periods ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016

As at September 30, 2017, the Company's goodwill of \$21.3 million (December 31, 2016 – \$21.3 million) related entirely to its easyhome segment.

The Company's easyhome business consisted of four major product categories: furniture, electronics, computers and appliances. Lease revenue generated by these product categories as a percentage of total lease revenue for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 were as follows:

	Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017 (%)	September 30, 2016 (%)
Furniture	43	41
Electronics	33	34
Computers	12	13
Appliances	12	12
	100	100
